CITY OF CORAL GABLES, FLORIDA
RESOLUTION NO. 2019-225

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION AUTHORIZING
ENTERING INTO THE THIRD AMENDMENT AND EXTENSION
TO LEASE AGREEMENT WITH NEW CINGULAR WIRELESS
PCS, LLC WITH REGARD TO CITY OWNED PROPERTY
LOCATED AT 11911 OLD CUTLER ROAD, CORAL GABLES,
FLORIDA.

WHEREAS, Landlord City of Coral Gables, Florida, (“Landlord”) and Bellsouth
Mobility, LLC (“Bellsouth Mobility”) entered into a Lease Agreement dated March 25, 1993, as
amended by that certain First Amendment to Lease Agreement dated August 21,2012, and Second
Amendment to Lease Agreement dated November 30, 2016 (the “Lease Agreement”), with respect
to certain Premises, therein described, that are a portion of the Property located at 11911 Old
Cutler Road, Coral Gables, FL 33156 (the "Property"); and

WHEREAS, effective December 31, 2004, Bellsouth Mobility was merged with and into
New Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, successor-in-interest to
Bellsouth Mobility LLC, a Georgia limited liability company d/b/a AT&T Wireless (the
“Tenant”); and

WHEREAS, the Lease Agreement expired on or about April 21, 2018, and provided for
annual extensions until either party notified the other of its intention not to extend; and

WHEREAS, Landlord and Tenant desire to amend and to extend the Lease Agreement as
provided in the attached Third Amendment and Extension to Lease Agreement (“Lease
Amendment”), including adjusting the rent; and

WHEREAS, the City Commission finds it is in the public interest to amend and the
Agreement;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMISSION OF THE CITY
OF CORAL GABLES:

SECTION 1. That the foregoing "Whereas" clauses are hereby ratified and confirmed
as being true and correct and are hereby made a specific part of this Resolution upon the adoption
hereof.

SECTION 2. That the Third Amendment and Extension to Lease Agreement with New

Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC is hereby approved in substantially the form attached hereto as
Exhibit "A.”

SECTION 3. That the City Commission does hereby authorize the City Manager to
execute the Third Amendment and Extension to Lease Agreement with such modifications to the
form attached hereto as Exhibit "A" as may be approved by the City Manager and City Attorney
and are necessary to implement the intent of this resolution.

Page 1 of 2 - Resolution No. 2019-225



SECTION 4. The City Commission hereby authorizes the City Manager to invoice the
Tenant costs incurred by the City that have not been paid by Tenant in connection with this Lease
Amendment, including reasonable attorneys’ fees, in accordance with Division 12, Section 2-1093
of the City Code and Section 3.5 of the Lease Amendment. The City Attorney and City Manager
are authorized to rescind the City’s approval of the Lease Amendment, withhold Landlord
approvals required under the Lease Amendment, or take other appropriate action if such funds are
not paid within 30 days of receipt of an appropriate invoice.

SECTION 5. That this Resolution shall become effective immediately upon the date of
its passage and adoption herein.

PASSED AND ADOPTED THIS NINTH DAY OF JULY, A.D., 2019.
(Moved: Lago / Seconded: Mena)

(Yeas: Keon, Lago, Mena, Fors, Jr., Valdes-Fauli)

(Unanimous: 5-0 Vote)

(Agenda Item: I-5)

ATTEST:

Y Y. URQUIA
CITY CLERK SOLER RAMOS
CITY ATTORNEY

Page 2 of 2 - Resolution No. 2019-225



Market: S. Florida

Cell Site Number: FHIX

Cell Site Name: FHIX

Fixed Asset Numiber: 10023646

Address: 11911 Old Cutler Road, Miami, FL 33156

THIRD AMENDMENT AND EXTENSION TO LEASE AGREEMENT

THIS THIRD AMENDMENT AND EXTENSION TO LEASE AGREEMENT
(“Third Amendment”), dated as of April 22, 2018, is by and between City of Coral Gables, a
municipal corporation, having a mailing address of 405 Biltmore Way, Coral Gables, FL. 33134
(“Landlord”) and New Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company,
having a mailing address of 1025 Lenox Park Blvd, 3" Floor, NE, Atlanta, GA 30319 (“Tenant”).

WHEREAS, Landlord and Tenant entered into a Lease Agreement dated March 25, 1993,
as amended by certain First Amendment to Lease Agreement dated August 21, 2012, and as
amended by certain Second Amendment to Lease Agreement dated November 30, 2016
(collectively, the Lease Agreement, First Amendment to Lease Agreement, and Second
Amendment to Lease Agreement are referred to as, “Agreement”); and

WHEREAS, Landlord and Tenant desire to amend the Agreement to extend the term and
to modify various provisions of the Agreement, including but not limited to an adjustment in the
rent, as set forth below accordingly.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and other good and valuable
consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Landlord and Tenant
agree as follows:

A. The foregoing “Whereas” clauses are hereby incorporated as part of this Third Amendment
as if they were more fully set forth herein.

B. Sections 1 through 36 of the Agreement are hereby deleted in their entirety and replaced
with the following new Sections of this Third Amendment, which constitutes the new terms for
the lease going forward. The terms of the lease following this Third Amendment shall be referred
to as the “New Agreement™.

1. Leased Premises. Landlord hereby leases to Tenant the following:

1.1 The property with respect to certain premises described in the Agreement, that are
a portion of the Property located at 11911 Old Cutler Road, Miami, FL 33156, described in the
attached Exhibit A ("Property").

1.2 Thatportion of the Tower as shown on Exhibit B, attached hereto (“Tower Space”).
Tenant may not install any equipment in alternate areas of the Tower or other locations without an
amendment to this New Agreement;

1.3 That portion of the Building as shown on Exhibit C, attached hereto (“Building
Space”);
1



Ordinances. Landlord shall have the right, at Landlord’s cost and expense, to inspect Tenant’s
Permitted Uses and Tenant’s Communications Facility. Notwithstanding this provision, Landlord
may inspect the Tower, Premises and Tenant’s Communications Facility at Tenant’s reasonable
cost and expense, in connection with Tenant’s request for consent to modify, revise or alter its
Communications Facility. Nothing herein shall prohibit the City from inspecting the Structure,
Premises and Communications Facility at Tenant’s expense in the exercise of the City’s regulatory
and police powers in reviewing Tenant’s application for Government Approval. Structural
analyses of any proposed installation, addition, modification, upgrading or replacement of
Tenant’s Communications Facilities on the Structure by a licensed engineer who satisfies the
requ1rements of Section 471.003, Florida Statutes, shall be performed at Tenant’s sole cost and
expense in accordance with apphcable national standards and building codes.

2.5  Tenant agrees that upon completion of any upgrades or modifications to its
equipment or Communications Facility, the Landlord may inspect such work to certify as having
been completed in accordance with engineering requirements and an approved amended Exhibit
B or C, as applicable by the Landlord’s engineering consultant (“Engineering Consultant”). If the
Landlord’s Engineering Consultant determines that repairs or modifications of Tenant’s
equipment, the Tower, other equipment on the Tower or the Premises are necessary as a result of
Tenant’s construction pursuant to any amendment approved by Landlord, Tenant shall be
responsible for the cost of such repairs or modifications. The cost of such inspection and
certification by the Landlord’s Engineering Consultant shall be bome solely by Tenant.

2.6  Interference. Tenant warrants that its installation of new or modified equipment
will not interfere with existing radio frequency user(s) on the Property at the time of such
installation, as long as those existing radio frequency user(s) operate and continue to operate within
their respective frequencies and in accordance with all applicable laws and regulations.

2.7  Access to the Property and Premises. Landlord hereby grants Tenant a non-
exclusive right of ingress and egress to and from the Premises, including parking areas, seven days
a week, 24 hours a day for the Permitted Use outlined in this New Agreement. At Landlord’s
request, Tenant will notify Landlord sufficiently in advance of accessing the Tower Space or
Building Space so that Landlord may arrange to have someone observe Tenant or its contractors.
Tenant hereby acknowledges and agrees that Landlord’s Property is used as a fire station which
provides emergency, police, and fire station services (“City Services”). Tenant shall take all steps
necessary to ensure that Tenant’s use of and access to the Premises and Property does not interfere
with, limit, or restrict the City Services at any time. Landlord, within its reasonable discretion,
may restrict Tenant’s access to the Property, upon prior notice to Tenant, if Landlord determines
such restriction is necessary to avoid interference with City Services. Such prior notice from
Landlord to Tenant shall not be required in the event of an emergency.

3. Rent.

3.1  Commencing as of April 22, 2018, and for each successive year of the Initial and
Extension Terms, rent will be paid in equal monthly installments and shall commence at $5,000
per month. On an annual basis commencing April 22, 2019, rent will increase by three percent (3
%) over the monthly rent paid during the previous year. Monthly rent for any Holdover Period
shall increase five percent (5%) of the monthly rent for the immediately preceding month. The
initial rent payments due will be forwarded by Tenant to Landlord within forty-five (45) days after
the full execution and delivery of this Third Amendment.

3



5. Government Approvals.

5.1  Tenant at its sole cost and expense shall be responsible for obtaining all of the
necessary governmental approvals required for the Permitted Use. These approvals include, but
-are not limited to, building permits, FAA, FCC, and Miami-Dade County approvals (the
“Government Approvals”).

52  Landlord shall cooperate with the Tenant in its efforts to obtain the Government
Approvals and shall take no action which would adversely affect the Tenant’s Permitted Use of
-the Premises.

5.3  Notwithstanding any provision herein to the contrary, Landlord cannot and hereby
expressly does not waive or relinquish any of its land use, regulatory and police power authority,
approval or enforcement rights and obligations, as they may relate to government regulations of
general applicability which may govern the Property, any improvements thereon, or any operations
on the Property. Nothing in this New Agreement shall be deemed to create an affirmative duty of
Landlord to abrogate its right to exercise its police power and governmental powers by approving
or disapproving or taking any other action in accordance with its zoning and land use codes,
administrative codes, ordinances, rules and regulations, federal laws and regulations, state laws
and regulations and grant agreements, as they may be amended. In addition, nothing herein shall
be considered zoning by contract.

5.4. Landlord shall have the right, at Landlord’s cost and expense, to inspect Tenant’s
Permitted Uses and the addition, modification, upgrading or replacement of Tenant’s
Communications Facility. Notwithstanding this provision, Landlord may inspect the Tower,
Premises and Tenant’s Communications Facility at Tenant’s reasonable cost and expense, in
connection with Tenant’s request for consent to modify, revise or alter its Communications
Facility, or in the event Landlord has a reasonable belief that inspection is warranted. Nothing
herein shall prohibit the Landlord from inspecting the Tower, Premises and Communications
Facility at Tenant’s expense in the exercise of the Landlord’s regulatory and police powers in
reviewing Tenant’s application for Government Approval. Structural analyses of any proposed
. installation, addition, modification, upgrading or replacement of Tenant’s Communications
Facilities on the Tower by a licensed engineer who satisfies the requirements of Section 471.003,
Florida Statutes, shall be performed at Tenant’s sole cost and expense in accordance with
applicable national standards, electrical codes, and building codes.

5.5.  If at any time during this New Agreement any of the Government Approvals are either
rejected, terminated, expired, lapsed, withdrawn, canceled or if radio frequency tests conducted by
the Tenant are found to be unsatisfactory, so that the Tenant at the Tenant’s sole discretion is unable
to use any or all of the Premises for the Permitted Use, the Tenant shall have the right to terminate
this New Agreement. Notice of the Tenant’s right to terminate this New Agreement as provided for
in this Section shall be given to the Landlord in writing, and shall be effective upon ninety (90} days
after receipt by Landlord. All rentals paid and owing up to said termination date shall be retained
by the Landlord. Upon such termination, the parties shall have no further obligations, including the
payment of Rent to each other, except for such provisions that survive the termination of this New
Agreement.

6. Maintenance.
6.1  Tenant, at its sole cost and expense, shall be responsible for repairing and
maintaining the Communications Facility installed by Tenant on the Premises in a proper

5



?

standards, that it is necessary to replace the Tower with a new tower (“Replacement Tower”),
Landlord shall provide at least six (6) months prior written notice to Tenant, and the parties shall
reasonably cooperate to accomplish such removal of the Tower (“Decommission”) and construction
of a Replacement Tower so as to avoid disruption of the parties’ use of the Premises, unless Tenant
notifies Landlord that it wishes to terminate the Agreement. If it is anticipated that the Tower or
other portions of the Premises will become unusable for temporary periods of time as a result of
such construction activities, Landlord will provide Tenant with reasonable prior notice of such
dates. As set forth in this Section, Tenant may request that the Landlord allow Tenant the ability to
use a temporary transmission site or COW on the Landlord's Property at a location sufficient to
meet Tenant's coverage or engineering needs and as reasonably agreed upon by the parties.
Landlord’s consent to the use of temporary facilities or COW shall not be unreasonably withheld
or conditioned. Installation of such temporary facilities, COW or relocation of equipment and
facilities shall be subject to Tenant obtaining, at its cost and expense, any Government Approvals
that may be necessary. Landlord agrees to undertake diligently and in good faith the construction
of the Replacement Tower and Decommission of the existing Tower. Tenant shall be responsible
for its pro rata share, based on the percentage of useable space on the Tower that it is using at the
time Landlord provides notice of the intent to replace the Tower, of the costs and expenses incurred
in connection with the Decommission and removal of the Tower and the construction and
installation of the Replacement Tower (“Tenant Share”). Tenant shall be provided detailed cost
estimates and an opportunity to opt out of payment of Tenant’s Share if Tenant terminates the
Agreement. To exercise such right to terminate, Tenant must provide Landlord notice of
termination no later than thirty (30) days after receipt of the cost estimate from Landlord. If Tenant
does not provide such timely notice, Tenant shall continue to be bound by this New Agreement,
as amended, and to pay Tenant’s Share of the costs as set forth herein. If Tenant exercises its right
to terminate, such termination shall be effective upon the date of Decommission. Tenant shall
continue to pay rent and fees that may be due pursuant to the New Agreement through such date.
Landlord shall be responsible for obtaining Government Approvals at its costs and expense for
removing the existing Tower and for construction and installation of the Replacement Tower.
Tenant shall be responsible, at its costs and expense, for obtaining Government Approvals to install
its antennas, equipment and Communications Facility on the Replacement Tower and for
performing such installation, which Tenant shall pursue in a diligent fashion once notified by
Landlord that the Replacement Tower is available. If there are less than three Renewal Terms
remaining on the New Agreement at the time of notice by the Landlord of the need to install a
Replacement Tower, the parties agree to negotiate in good faith a reasonable extension of the New
Agreement to accommodate the costs incurred by the parties.

8. Bond. Tenant shall submit a performance bond in the amount of Twenty-Five
Thousand Dollars ($25,000.00) in a form of an Irrevocable Letter of Credit reasonably acceptable
to the Landlord’s attorney. Tenant shall maintain such bond for as long as the New Agreement is
in effect to guarantee Tenant’s compliance with the terms of the New Agreement, as amended, and
to provide funds for Landlord’s removal of Tenant’s Communications Facility and restoration of
the Premises if Tenant does not perform such removal and restoration when required herein.

9, NOTICES. All notices, requests, demands and communications hereunder will be
given by first class certified or registered mail, return receipt requested, or by a nationally
recognized overnight courier, postage prepaid, to be effective when properly sent and received,
refused or returned undelivered. Notices will be addressed to the parties as follows.



and will pay its pro rata share of the cost for the purchase, installation, operation and maintenance
of the Shared Generator. The parties anticipate entering into a mutually approved Shared
Generator Agreement between the parties as well as others who may utilize the Shared Generator.
As a good faith payment of Tenant’s commitment, Tenant agrees to pay Landlord $25,000 toward
its share of the Shared Generator within sixty (60) days from the Effective Date. Such amount
will be held in trust by Landlord and used solely in connection with costs incurred associated with
the project for the purchase and installation of the Shared Generator.

11.  Covenant of Quiet Enjoyment. Landlord covenants that, the Tenant’s quiet
enjoyment of the Premises at all times during the term of this New Agreement shall not be disturbed by
any act of the Landlord, or of anyone acting by, through, or under the Landlord so long as (a) no event
of default by the Tenant shall have occurred beyond all applicable notice, cure, and grace periods, and
(b) the Tenant shall have fully performed all of the terms and conditions of this New Agreement.
With the exception of radio equipment used for municipal purposes, the Landlord agrees not to place
or allow for the placement of any equipment on the Tower which will cause measurable interference
with the Tenant’s Permitted Use that cannot be eliminated. If at any time during this New
Agreement, new equipment installed on the Tower (other than the Landlord’s equipment) causes
measurable interference with the Tenant’s Communications Facility, Landlord agrees to
immediately perform (or canse to be performed) the necessary adjustments to the new equipment to
eliminate the interference. If new equipment placed by Landlord causes unacceptable and
measurable interference, the Landlord will use all reasonable efforts with reasonable cooperation of
Tenant to eliminate the interference as soon as possible after notice from the Tenant.

12. Removal after Termination of New Agreement. Upon termination of this New
Agreement, the Tenant shall, at its cost, within a reasonable time not to exceed ninety (90) days,
remove all of its Communications Facility from the Premises and repair any damage to the
Premises or Property caused by the removal, ordinary wear and tear excepted. If the Tenant does
not remove its Communications Facility, or any portion thereof as required herein, the Tenant shall
pay rent as determined during the Holdover Period. If Tenant does not remove its
Communications Facility as required herein, following fifteen (15) days’ notice from Landlord,
Landlord may remove or cause to be removed all or a portion of Tenant’s Communications Facility
from the Premises and charge all such costs to Tenant. Alternatively and in its sole discretion,
Landlord may assume ownership of all or a portion of Tenant’s Communications Facility with no
liability to Tenant. Tenant shall execute any documents reasonably required by Landlord to
transfer ownership to Landlord, with no compensation due from Landlord. Landlord may draw
down any bond, letter of credit or security fund received from Tenant to accomplish such removal
at Tenant’s cost.

13.  Utilities.

13.1 The Landlord shall furnish the Building Space with electric service sufficient for the
Permitted Use. The Tenant shall be responsible for payment of all electrical consumption required by
the Tenant for its Permitted Use and may cause the Building Space to be separately metered for such
purpose. The Landlord hereby agrees that the Tenant at the Tenant’s sole cost and expense may provide
and install its own electrical power with sufficient capacity to permit the Tenant’s Permitted Use.

13.2  The Tenant shall have the right to install, at its sole cost and expense, supplementary
air conditioning equipment to provide air conditioning on a twenty-four (24) hour a day, seven (7)

9



by a deed to secure a debt, mortgage or other security interest, Landlord will provide promptly to
Tenant a mutually agreeable subordination, non-disturbance and attornment agreement executed
by Landlord and the holder of such security interest.

16 ENVIRONMENTAL.

16.1 Landlord represents and warrants, that to the best of Landlord’s knowledge without
investigation, the Property has never been subject to any contamination or hazardous conditions
resulting in any environmental investigation, inquiry or remediation. Landlord and Tenant shall
comply with all federal, state and local laws in connection with any substances brought onto the
Property that are identified by any law, ordinance or regulation as hazardous, toxic or dangerous
(collectively, the “Hazardous Substances”). Landlord and Tenant agree that each will be
responsible for compliance with any and all applicable governmental laws, rules, statutes,
regulations, codes, ordinances, or principles of common law regulating or imposing standards of
Hability or standards of conduct with regard to protection of the environment or worker health and
safety, as may now or at any time hereafter be in effect, to the extent such apply to that party’s
activity conducted in or on the Property.

16.2 Landlord and Tenant agree to hold harmless and indemnify the other from, and to
assume all duties, responsibilities and liabilities at the sole cost and expense of the indemnifying
party for, payment of penalties, sanctions, forfeitures, losses, costs or damages, and for responding
to any action, notice, claim, order, summons, citation, directive, litigation, investigation or
proceeding (“Claims”), to the extent arising from that party’s breach of its obligations or
representations under this Section. To the extent permitted by applicable law, Landlord agrees to
hold harmless and indemnify Tenant from, and to assume all duties, responsibilities and liabilities
at the sole cost and expense of Landlord for, payment of penalties, sanctions, forfeitures, losses,
costs or damages, and for responding to any Claims, to the extent arising from subsurface or other
contamination of the Property with hazardous substances that it brought onto the Property prior to
the effective date of the Agreement or from such contamination caused by the acts or omissions of
the Landlord during the Term. Tenant agrees to hold harmless and indemnify Landlord from, and
to assume all duties, responsibilities and liabilities at the sole cost and expense of Tenant for,
payment of penalties, sanctions, forfeitures, losses, costs or damages, and for responding to any -
Claims, to the extent arising from hazardous substances brought onto the Property by Tenant.

16.3 The indemnifications of this Section specifically include reasonable costs, expenses
and fees incurred in connection with any investigation of Property conditions or any clean-up,
remediation, removal or restoration work required by any government authority. The provisions
of this Section will survive the expiration or termination of this Agreement.

17.  Assignment. This New Agreement may not be sold, assigned or transferred by
Tenant at any time except to the Tenant’s principal, affiliates or subsidiaries of its principal or to
any company upon which the Tenant is merged or consolidated. As to other parties, Tenant may
not assign or otherwise transfer this New Agreement without the prior written consent of Landlord,
which will not be unreasonably withheld or delayed. Upon an assignment or transfer, Tenant shall
be relieved of all liabilities and obligations hereunder upon Landlord’s receipt of an assignment
and assumption agreement signed by Tenant and its assignee. Tenant may not sublet its rights
under this New Agreement without Landlord’s prior written consent. Landlord shall have the right
to assign and transfer this New Agreement. Upon Tenant’s receipt of written verification of a sale,
or transfer of the Tower and/or Property, or assignment of this New Agreement, Landlord shall be
relieved of all liabilities and obligations to the extent of such sale, assignment, or transfer, and

11



assessment, and provide proof of payment to Landlord, or Tenant shall reimburse Landlord for the
tax or assessments identified on the notice of assessment on Tenant’s leasehold improvements,
which has been paid by Landlord. If Landlord seeks reimbursement from Tenant, Landlord shall,
no later than thirty (30) days after Landlord’s payment of the taxes or assessments for the assessed
tax year, provide Tenant with written notice including evidence that Landlord has timely paid
same.

21.2 For any tax amount for which Tenant is responsible under this New Agreement,
Tenant shall have the right to contest, in good faith, the validity or the amount thereof using such
administrative, appellate or other proceedings as may be appropriate in the jurisdiction, and may
defer payment of such obligations, pay same under protest, or take such other steps as Tenant may
deem appropriate. This right shall include the ability to institute any legal, regulatory or informal
action in the name of Landlord, Tenant, or both, with respect to the valuation of the Premises.
Landlord shall cooperate with respect to the commencement and prosecution of any such
proceedings and will execute any documents required therefor. The expense of any such
proceedings shall be borne by Tenant and any refunds or rebates secured as a result of Tenant’s
action shall belong to Tenant, to the extent the amounts were originally paid by Tenant. In the
event Tenant notifies Landlord by the due date for assessment of Tenant’s intent to contest the
assessment, Landlord shall not pay the assessment pending conclusion of the contest, unless
required by applicable law.

22.  Sale of Property. Should the Landlord, at any time during the term of this New
Agreement and any extensions thereof, decide to sell all or part of the Property, such sale shall be
under and subject to this New Agreement and the Tenant’s rights hereunder. Any person or entity
acquiring title to the Building, Tower and/or the Property shall recognize the validity of this New
Agreement, shall assume all of the Landlord’s obligations hereunder and shall deliver to the Tenant
a non-disturbance agreement.

23.  Recording. Contemporaneously with the execution of this Agreement, the parties
will execute a recordable Memorandum or Short Form of Lease substantially in the form attached as
Exhibit D to be recorded in the Public Records of Miami-Dade County, Florida, by Tenant, at its
cost.

24. Compliance with Law. Tenant agrees to comply with all federal, state and local laws,
orders, rules and regulations (“Laws”) applicable to Tenant’s use of the Communications Facility on the
Property. Landlord agrees to comply with all Laws relating to Landlord’s ownership and use of the Property
and any improvements on the Property.

25.  Default And Right To Cure.

24,1 The following will be deemed a default by Tenant and a breach of this New
Agreement: (i) non-payment of Rent if such Rent remains unpaid for more than thirty (30) days
after written notice from Landlord of such failure to pay; or (ii) Tenant's material failure to perform
any other term or condition under this New Agreement within forty-five (45) days after written
notice from Landlord specifying the failure. No such failure, however, will be deemed to exist if
Tenant has commenced to cure such default within such period and provided that such efforts are
prosecuted to completion with reasonable diligence. Delay in curing a default will be excused if
due to causes beyond the reasonable control of Tenant. If Tenant remains in default beyond any
applicable cure period, Landlord will have the right to exercise any and all rights and remedies
available to it under law and equity.

13



32.  Negotiated Agreement. All of the parties to this New Agreement have participated
fully in its negotiation and preparation. Accordingly, this New Agreement shall not be more strictly
construed against any one of the parties.

33. Radon Gas. In accordance with Florida Law, the following statement is hereby
. made: Radon is a naturally occurring radioactive gas that, when it has accumulated in a building
in sufficient quantities may present health risks to persons who are exposed to it over time. Levels
of radon that exceed federal and state guidelines have been found in buildings in Florida.
Additional information regarding radon and radon testing may be obtained from your county health
department.

34.  No Partnership. The Landlord shall not be deemed, in any way or for any purpose,
to have become, by the execution of this New Agreement or any action taken under this New
Agreement, a partner of the Tenant, in the Tenant’s business or otherwise, or a member of any
joint enterprise or venture with the Tenant.

35. Entire Agreement. This New Agreement contains the sole and entire agreement,
and supersedes all other prior written or oral agreements, between the parties with respect to the
subject matter of this New Agreement.

36. Amendment/Waiver. This New Agreement cannot be amended, modified or revised
unless done in writing and signed by Landlord and Tenant. No provision may be waived except in a writing
signed by both parties. The failure by a party to enforce any provision of this New Agreement or to require
performance by the other party will not be construed-to be a waiver, or in any way affect the right of either
party to enforce such provision thereafter.

37.  Binding Effect. The terms and conditions of this New Agreement shall bind the parties
and their respective successors and assigns, and shall inure to the benefit of the parties and their respective
permitted successors and assigns. Any waiver of rights by either party shall be deemed not only to be
a waiver of such rights by such party but also a waiver of such rights for and on behalf of such
party’s successors and assigns.

38, Counterparts. This New Agreement may be executed in two (2) counterparts,
each of which shall be deemed an original, and such counterparts shall constitute but one and the
same agreement.

[SIGNATURES ON FOLLOWING PAGE]

15



TENANT ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

STATE OF FLORIDA )
< ‘ )ss:
COUNTY OF LA/ Le )

On the Q;’f day ofifix /£ 2019 before me personally appeared John F. Heggy, and
acknowledged under oath that he is the Area Manager of AT&T Mobility Corporation, manager
of New Cingular Wireless PCS LLC, the company named in the attached instrument, and as such
was authorized to execute this instrument on behalf of the company.

N zj} 7 o
, Notary Public State of Figrida ,fzjg,' s agv Ly %’ % f}f [

* KavaF’oﬂef * Notary Public: Kathy Porter

Commission GG 294555 %
Evpires 0310412023 My Cominission Expires:

LANDLORD ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

STATE OF FLORIDA )
)ss:
COUNTY OF MIAMI-DADE )

On the day of , 2019 before me personally appeared
, and acknowledged under oath- that he is the

of '
, the named in the attached

‘instrument, and as such was authorized to execute this instrument on behalf of the

Notary Public:
My Commission Expires:

17




. - EXHIBITB

e

3 Tl siavEs 2 erarooum ey et

L A SHAL I PLArooum n-mm‘fw
COUrIRTS: T SR 3 S AL L A
Dpores wioes, APASKDWIZS THE
o Aon Besl TR coPSe (T A B A
BT i HOM AR W KL SrI-esls £0

2% M SO B PIUDWID Al 145 ST DWT RIOUXTS THT BT TD I

OOF 4530 Tt Dot B SXI5H 6 10 3C 3RS 8 jass Prok

A, RNDO NG W BCDIN WUS) COPLY WY TeIM-202-6 AV ML
Look coors.

5. EONTETITO PROLIC TN PEOPIN COM ASOIN SUPKMT ATUSADNTS
UL TONDA N0 AMTOML SO

— B

€ OF DBTWS A0 PASBOAT
ATt
- -7 iR

[UroaT JE$

Y %&'

rostree.
frigtl S ]

TOWER ELEVATION
VR

2
PR ORTH

Easlon MTIE B2 1Oy
 Bo%

IS —8-V8N XL
i STCHON AVIDEA VKT,

e
OFe (ho(0-3-FL nflisiid \V'l @
Lot

T J:
/

RS B0 Foo
R ey ox
i S1CI0R ANTDNA WONT 10
BN

R

TG N Sk

Jors o 104 2130008 - 31

HMasTec

Network Solulions
£160 BRND1 30D PRTHIT
N

4 raeosm harcat o necn
ERES e o
RTOLTD PLTAL 3/A-L

PROPOBED ANTENNA CONFIGURATION DETAIL
@m—‘mx

reeasiommn
EOEE
Touvvataiiay
e Ry n:: eur
yREY (X
Hpr
"3 i

DAAXYLNROKZE, P2
NN AALIR P35

FHIX
10023623
1134 O BRI RO
UWia, R 115

)
TOWTR DUIVANION
D




Exhibit D

MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT

Prepared by:

Black Dot Wireless
27271 Las Ramblas - Suite 300
Mission Viejo, CA 92691

Return to:

New Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC

Attn: Network Real Estate Administration

Re: Cell Site #: FIIX, Cell Site Name: FHIX (FL)
FA No.: 10023646

1025 Lenox Park Blvd, NE

3" Floor

Atlanta, GA 30324

Re: Cell Site # FHIX; Cell Site Name: FHIX
Fixed Asset Number:10023646
State: Florida
County: Dade

MEMORANDUM
OF
AGREEMENT

This Memocrandum of Agreement is entered into on this day of

, 2019, by and

between City of Coral Gables, a municipal corporation, having a mailing address at 405 Biltmore Way,
Coral Gables, FL 33134 (hereinafter referred to as “Landlord”) and New Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC,
a Delaware limited liability company, having a mailing address of 1025 Lenox Park Blvd NE, Atlanta, GA

30319 (hereinafter referred to as "Tenant").

1. Landlord and Tenant entered into a certain Lease Agreement dated March 25, 1993, as
amended by certain First Amendment to Lease Agreement dated August 21, 2012, Second
Amendment to Lease Agreement dated November 30, 2016, and as amended by that certain

Third Amendment and Extension to Lease Agreement dated

, 2019 (hereinafter, the

“Agreement”) for the purpose of installing, operating and maintaining a communications facility
and other improvements at Landlord’s real property located in the City of Miami, County of Dade,
commonly known as 11911 Old Cutler Road. All of the foregoing is set forth in the Agreement.

2. The term of the Agreement commenced on April 22, 193. The new extension term is five
(5) years and commenced on April 22, 2018, with four (4) successive five (5) year options to renew.

3. The portion of the land being leased to Tenant (the “Premises”) is described in Exhibit 1

annexed hereto.

21



EXHIBIT |

Y
& o P prs

=y
I L HULYES SHAL B[ PIATOM By D DaemR’S AnsAg F‘
b T DDt DTS CouorEiT [ \-
o by o ¥ ATV > SO I DS A J o FonK, T O
THIT. AYPUNTOUMSE. Tel DRLOTRS B PO J1, POSmeR: 43, w .
oty PR i, T B T o FoSion (115 A PhuReN i
%B“m RIREHE THA [3 PIR 308X § TOIL)
U S PRINT P ASTRARE W KL 1P wa £t 2
ity @ (&3 @ ® ’_(:msmm,nm-:) ¥
i oD AT IS ST THRT SEOUATS THE, ST 70 B
"gr"'&'ﬁ'huﬂ" ﬁmmnnnm'ﬁmm
[t e 1o earonose st
3 gm%mxte;nﬂmnmmmmvgg D-'ﬂniu‘wunn B B )
LR U0 DTEN O RAOD MIDHIL TRUGUSTON LBS, e P T T DTG AT Mo
PR STRICTRES  ANTDML BE RSTRLID PR THD o =
Bt B SR RN AP S0 Inlrieis Vo, ﬁm unmmm e
G {000 Jp BRNT LSRR WS BOUVIY YR T =213~ 05 AL (o s, ] VEo-30-3) {-..—f;at&t
. umlmu,:mm Tt
EOVIUZTS T6 PAOLIC THE FEOR CoMk AR RIOTC AT
fall gt by Budesty Do Kot € tate o e m
n-e-ufu 63 mSbth 6y Y, CRSOREE, 7L 38500
Jeh &7 1pktm, SECTIS ANTOis MFM%
O A
FDTVETIN. ¥ XTROHSELL TON LSUTIHG ]
T AT HSAD O¢ THE 10VO8 30 e {.ﬁasTec
o i & e ‘-"s Helwork Solutions
§ O TG 0 POSATS
Py e————— ——'nrwf%&.m‘ £160 PTNDE 3680 AN
W3 JOSINGDAT A DD BOCL T, L 33487
EORmE Prok V0 DL mems st
ikd Bov s e AR {esceastom:

& e E
W, - 110 CiyE=rre

WERD Jﬁ% &A’[’AI "“:l‘!: i
mi:l': []
o
i oy s r———j
lai;is WY, s DTR
: R B S s
[ & o
! ‘g —t Itiec tn sy ,pf‘,w ‘(o 600
N ) S
S &
R ERRLTES ¢
&
=
= —
1 DISTIG RO 3 P i xnom ve
52 L o8 mmmﬂ& e ‘"E‘:.?" ISR ST #3r0
s pr———m——
[>K] i proeupuigloon wrs
AIT BADHA X PTVDOH 3.
2 {2 7en 2ecmom, ¢ Ty FEIX
. PN 0323623
IN/RZL H$11 XD UL RO
m I, L 5156
LN X o —
R ? g n:’n'mu? i sy TONER ELEVATION
S e Ty il o KD QTEMI
OB P /33 SREHTATIOY

VATIO
) 5-TOWER BLEVATION (i PROPOSED ANTENNA CONFIGURATION DETAIL ”"’s":’
(Do ED ANTENNA CONFIGURATION DETAIL, y
U )




